

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/15/2018 4:29 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 958645

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GREGORY AND JANETTE KOVSKY, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT FANFANT and MELANIE R. BISHOP, husband and wife, and
KING COUNTY,

Respondents.

KING COUNTY'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

YOUN-JUNG KIM, WSBA #23516
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Petitioner

King County Prosecuting Attorney
King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue, Suite W400
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-1120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT KING COUNTY1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT FOR DENIAL OF REVIEW.....4

 A. The Kovskys’ Due Process Argument is Being Raised for
 the First Time on Appeal5

 B. The Kovskys Do Not Have a Viable Due Process Claim7

 1. The Kovskys Do Not Have a Property Right that
 Implicates Due Process8

 2. Any Due Process Claim the Kovskys May Have Was
 Subject to LUPA9

 C. The Kovskys’ Petition for Review Does Not Present an
 Issue of Substantial Public Interest11

 1. The Court of Appeals Decision is Entirely Consistent
 with Prior Judicial Holdings and LUPA’s Stated Purpose12

 2. The Court of Appeals Did Not Deprive King County of
 its Regulatory Authority to Enforce its Land Use Codes14

VI. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Applewood Estates Homeowners Association v. City of Richland</i> , 166 Wn. App. 161, 269 P.3d 388 (2012)	10
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006)	7,8,9
<i>Barrie v. Kitsap County</i> , 84 Wn.2d 579, 527 P.2d 1377 (1974).....	5
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)	12,13
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408, 413, 814 P.2d 243 (1991).....	6
<i>Conard v. University of Washington</i> , 119 Wn.2d 519, , 529-30, 834 P.2d 17 (1992).....	8
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	7,8,9,10,12,16
<i>Habitat Watch</i> , 155 Wn.2d 402 (2005).....	9,13
<i>Re v. Tenney</i> , 56 Wn. App. 394, 399, 783 P.2d 632 (1989)	6
<i>Samuel's Furniture Inc. v. State, Department of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 462, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002)	10
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	6,7
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	13

Statutes, Regulations and Court Rules

Federal

101 FCC 2nd 952 (1985)	15
47 C.F.R. §97.15(b)	15
PRB-1, 101 F.C.C.2d 952 (1985)	15

Washington State

RAP 2.5(a)	6
RAP 13.4(b)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	4
RCW 36.32.600	15
RCW ch. 36.70C (LUPA).....	1,4
RCW 36.70C.010.....	11
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(f)	9

King County

KCC 20.20.020.A	12
KCC 20.20.020.A.1	12
KCC 20.20.020.E.....	12
KCC 20.20.062	11
KCC 21A.12.030	14

KCC 21A.12.180	14,15
KCC 21A.12.180.B.....	14
KCC ch. 21A.26.....	2
KCC 21A.26.020	2
KCC 21A.26.020(G).....	2,14
KCC ch. 21A.27.....	3,7,9,15
KCC 21A.27.010	10
KCC 21A.27.030	8

Court Rulings Below

<i>Kovsky v. Fanfant</i> , 2018 WL 1801408 (2018).....	1,2,4,14
<i>Kovsky v. Fanfant</i> , 2018 WL 834700 (2018).....	4
